
    

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

City of York Outbreak Management Advisory Board 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-Chair) and 

D Myers 
 
Ian Floyd - Interim Head of Paid Service, CYC 
Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director of Children, 
Education & Communities, CYC 
Sharon Stoltz - Statutory Director of Public Health, CYC 
Claire Foale - Head of Communications, CYC 
 
Dr Andrew Lee - Executive Director, Primary Care & 
Population Health 
Dr Sally Tyrer - General Practitioners 
Sian Balsom - Manager of Healthwatch York 
Lucy Brown - Director of Communications, York 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Julia Mulligan - Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner, N 
Yorkshire 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, N Yorkshire Police 
Prof. Charlie Jeffery (UoY) - Further / Higher Education 
Phil Mettam - NHS Track & Trace Lead 
Dr Simon Padfield - Public Health England 
James Farrar (York, N Yorkshire & E Riding LEP) – 
Business Representative 
Marc Bichtemann (First York) - Transport Representative 
Alison Semmence (York CVS) – Voluntary & Community 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 August 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 

 



 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2020, 
and actions arising   

 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

3. Current Situation in York   
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 

4. Communications and Engagement   
 

(Pages 11 - 26) 

5. Update from Sub-Group: Universities and 
Higher Education Establishments   

 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

6. Update from Covid-19 Health Protection Board 
(verbal update)   

 

 

7. Theme 1 in the Outbreak Control Plan: 
Safe Opening of Schools and Early Years 
Settings   

 

(Pages 31 - 36) 

8. Theme 1 in the Outbreak Control Plan: 
Care Homes   

 

(Pages 37 - 40) 

9. The Covid-19 Contain Framework: A Guide for 
Local Decision Makers   

 

 Note: Information relating to this verbal update can be accessed 
via the links below:- 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/containing-and-
managing-local-coronavirus-covid-19-outbreaks/covid-19-
contain-framework-a-guide-for-local-decision-makers 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-
powers-to-impose-restrictions-under-coronavirus-
regulations/local-authority-powers-to-impose-restrictions-health-
protection-coronavirus-restrictions-england-no3-regulations-2020 
 

10. Agenda Items for the next meeting   
 

 

11. Dates of future meetings   
 

 

12. Any Other Business   
 

 

 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/containing-and-managing-local-coronavirus-covid-19-outbreaks/covid-19-contain-framework-a-guide-for-local-decision-maker
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/containing-and-managing-local-coronavirus-covid-19-outbreaks/covid-19-contain-framework-a-guide-for-local-decision-maker
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/containing-and-managing-local-coronavirus-covid-19-outbreaks/covid-19-contain-framework-a-guide-for-local-decision-maker
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-powers-to-impose-restrictions-under-coronavirus-regulations/local-authority-powers-to-impose-restrictions-health-protection-coronavirus-restrictions-england-no3-regulations-2020
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-powers-to-impose-restrictions-under-coronavirus-regulations/local-authority-powers-to-impose-restrictions-health-protection-coronavirus-restrictions-england-no3-regulations-2020
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-powers-to-impose-restrictions-under-coronavirus-regulations/local-authority-powers-to-impose-restrictions-health-protection-coronavirus-restrictions-england-no3-regulations-2020
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-powers-to-impose-restrictions-under-coronavirus-regulations/local-authority-powers-to-impose-restrictions-health-protection-coronavirus-restrictions-england-no3-regulations-2020


 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
Democratic Services: 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
The email address is: democratic.services@york.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting City of York Outbreak Management Advisory 
Board 

Date 13 July 2020 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Myers and 
Runciman 
Marc Bichtemann – Managing Director - First 
York 
Lucy Brown – Director of Communications - 
York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Ian Floyd -  Interim Head of Paid Service– City 
of York Council 
Amanda Hatton – Corporate Director, 
Children, Education and Communities - City of 
York Council 
Professor Charlie Jeffery- Vice Chancellor and 
President– University of York 
Dr Andrew Lee – Executive Director Primary 
Care and Population Health - NHS Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group 
Phil Mettam – Track and Trace Lead for 
Humber, Coast and Vale - NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Alison Semmence – Chief Executive – York 
CVS 
Dr Sally Tyrer – General Practitioner - North 
Yorkshire Local Medical Committee 

Apologies Siân Balsom – Manager - Healthwatch York 
Julia Mulligan – North Yorkshire Police, Fire 
and Crime Commissioner 
Dr Simon Padfield – Consultant in Health 
Protection - Public Health England 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 

No interests were declared. 
 

11. Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 22 June 2020, and actions 
arising  

 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting held on 22 
June 2020. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
 

12. Updated Terms of Reference  
 

The Board considered an updated copy of the Terms of Reference. The 
following amendments had been made.   

- James Farrar had been confirmed as the business representative 
from the Local Enterprise Partnership.  

- Lisa Winward, the Chief Constable from North Yorkshire Police was 
an additional Police representative.  

- Phil Mettam’s job title had been corrected to reflect his role on the 
Board. 

- New arrangements for business support had been arranged.  
 
The Director of Public Health (DPH) highlighted a comment in the minutes 
which would allow the Board to make arrangements to meet in private 
without press and public should they need to do so if there were any 
sensitive confidential discussions.  
 
The Board agreed the Terms of Reference as amended.  

 
13. Outbreak Control Plan  

 
The Board considered the Outbreak Control Plan, which had been 
amended following consultation. The key changes made were: 

- A simplified management structure and relationship diagram  
- Updated data to reflect the position as of 10th July 2020 
- Updated changes to the delivery model 
- Ensuring a good transfer of case information through establishing a 

single point of contact to liaise with the NHS Track and Trace system, 
as well as the Public Health England Health Protection Team  

- Addition of Appendices: Appendix One – Definition of a cluster, 
Appendix Two – Functions and responsibilities of the Single Point of 
Contact, Appendix Three – Terms of Reference for this board, 
Appendix Four - COVID Health Protection Board Terms of Reference.  

 
During July the plan would be presented to the Council’s Executive and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
Discussions outside the meeting had taken place around accessing data. 
Councillor Aspden had sent two separate letters to the Department of 
Health and Social Care; one asking for further guidance around local 
lockdowns and the other requesting as much access as possible to the 
available data. This was in response to issues raised at the June meeting. 

Page 2



Action: Cllr Aspden to share the letters sent to the Department of Health 
and Social Care with the Board. 
 
Councillor Myers queried the number of beds being re-registered by the 
CQC. The DPH assured the Board that the NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), Care Quality Commission (CQC) and CYC 
worked well in partnership and progressed daily work.  
 
Councillor Myers also questioned the impact of COVID-19 on live police 
investigations. The DPH assured the Board of the already established 
robust safeguarding arrangements and relationships amongst all partners 
in York.  
 
The Board accepted and signed off the Outbreak Control Plan as 
amended.  

 
14. Current Situation in York  

 
The Assistant Director of Public Health (ADPH) presented the most up to 
date data to the Board. Data is was now being received from the National 
Test and Trace services. The York CVS Chief Executive thought that the 
amount of identified contacts per positive case was quite low. The ADPH 
attributed this to York residents following guidelines well.  
 
Councillor Myers queried the above-average amount of deaths in care 
homes. The ADPH noted that this could be caused by a number of 
contributing factors. This data would continue to be closely monitored. 

 
15. Presentation on Data and Intelligence (Theme 4 in the Outbreak 
Control Plan)  

 
The ADPH presented an overview of the data to which CYC had been 
granted access. Data was received regularly around different cases’ 
severity, symptoms and setting. The Office of National Statistics (ONS) 
data received presented the total number of deaths but it took two months 
to be published. Postcode data was also starting to be received which 
helped to understand more clearly the areas of the city impacted the most. 
 
Marc Bichtemann, the Managing Director of First York, raised a query 
around flagging this shared information with businesses. Data was 
monitored to identify whether it was a place or type of work that was 
generating cases; this would in turn inform our decisions and plans.  
 
The Board noted the presentation.  

 

Page 3



 
16. Outbreak Planning for Universities and Colleges  

 
Professor Charlie Jeffery, the Vice Chancellor and President of the 
University of York, updated the Board on the current plans for Universities 
and Colleges. Mitigation measures were being put in place to make 
campuses as safe and secure as possible for the approximate 34,000 
students expected to arrive. There was work already being progressed with 
Public Health England and the City of York Council. Charlie Jeffery 
suggested developing a sub-group to progress some of the specific issues 
met by Higher Education organisations.  
 
Charlie Jeffery also informed the Board of the work happening with the 
York Hospital regarding York University’s testing capability. There were 
around 200 academic colleagues working on the effects of COVID-19.  
 
The report was welcomed by the Chair and DPH. Councillor Runciman 
thought that setting up a task and finish group would be beneficial,  as 
public relations around students arriving in the city could be quite complex. 
With concerns around density of student populations, this could further 
reassure the public.. The proposal of a dedicated sub-group to look at 
student health issues was accepted and endorsed by the board. The DPH 
agreed to take this action forward and provide feedback at the next 
meeting. 

 
17. Communications Update  

 
The Head of Communications, City of York Council, gave a presentation to 
the Board detailing how the communications teams had aided the efforts to 
re-open the city safely. The communication plan was outlined in the 
Council’s Outbreak Control Plan.  Many of our partner agencies had been 
helping to share these safety messages. 
 
Andrew Lowson from York BID informed the meeting of the City Tourism 
Recovery Plan, which provided £100,000 of funding to support York’s 
tourism and leisure industry to bounce back and encourage people to 
safely visit York once again. This had been used for a multitude of COVID-
19 management systems, such as  the 20 hand sanitiser dispensary points 
that had been installed in the city centre. Visit York had also been 
promoting York as a safe place to visit on their website, social media and in 
the city centre. 
 
Councillor Runciman informed the meeting of the Shop Local initiative. This 
initiative had developed advertising for the Press and different social media 
channels in efforts to encourage people to support their local businesses.  

Page 4



Councillor Runciman also thought that information packs for School 
Governors should be developed as they had proved to be good at 
disseminating information in the past.  The Head of Communications 
agreed to progress this.  It was also suggested that the Board receive 
information on the safe opening of schools at the August meeting. Amanda 
Hatton, the Corporate Director for Children, Education and Communities at 
City of York Council, agreed to this. 
 
The Board raised the issue of face coverings.  There were concerns around 
the supplies of these, in particular for businesses, and also around the 
number of people currently wearing them. Compliance with wearing face 
coverings on public transport had been good in the city.  Discussions took 
place regarding the powers the police had to enforce the wearing of masks 
and whether such powers would change if national guidance did so. The 
DPH thought that the data around face covering was strong enough to 
develop a localised response.  This was supported by the NHS Vale of 
York CCG, Executive Director of Primary Care and Population Health, and 
he agreed that we shouldn’t wait for national guidance to encourage this.  
 
The Board agreed that a small task and finish group should be formed to 
develop the message around the use of face coverings in different public 
settings. The Head of Communications at City of York Council agreed to 
take the lead on this. 
 
Action: Claire Foale to lead a task and finish group to develop an 
encouraging message around the use of face coverings and to update the 
Board at the next meeting. 
 
The Board noted the updates and agreed to progress the actions as set out 
above.   

 
18. Agenda Items for the next meeting  

 
The Chair confirmed that the Board had two standing items for their 
agendas, namely: Update on communications and Update on the current 
situation.  Amanda Hatton, the Corporate Director for Children, Education 
and Communities at City of York Council, agreed an agenda item for the 
August meeting about communications on safely opening schools. 
 
The Chair invited all members of the Board to suggest items for future 
agendas.  

 
19. Dates of Future Meetings  

 
The dates of the future meetings were as follows: 

Page 5



 19 August 2020 – 17.30 

 9 September 2020 – 17.30 

 21  October 2020 – 17.30 
 

20. Any Other Business  
 

The Chair suggested that the Board hold a Facebook Q&A session with the 
public before the August meeting. The Head of Communications agreed to 
progress this.  

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 

Page 6



Outbreak Management Advisory Board Action Log

Action 

Number

Meeting 

Date
Work Stream Action Action Owner Notes Status

001 22.06.2020
Outbreak Control 

Plan

Add the OCB as an agenda item to the July 

meeting
Tracy Wallis Complete

002 22.06.2020 Data
Write letters flagging concerns re: data and 

decision making re: localalised lockdown
Chair/DPH

Letters sent to DoHSC & 

Registrar General on 

10.07.2020
Complete

003 13.07.2020 Data

Circulate letters flagging concerns re: data and 

decision making re: localalised lockdown to all 

board members

Chair/Tracy Wallis

Letters circulated to OMAB 

members 16.07.2020 Complete

004 13.07.2020 Higher Education
Establish sub-group to look at student health 

issues and to ensure campus safety
DPH/Charlie Jeffery

First meeting of the sub-group 

was held on 22.07.2022

There is an agenda item 

scheduled for the meeting on 

19.08.2020 to give a more 

detailed update of this

In progress

005 13.07.2020 Communications

Lead a task & finish group to establish 

encouraging messages about wearing face 

coverings

Claire Foale

Communications will provide 

an update on this as part of 

their agenda item on 

19.08.2020

In progress

006 13.07.2020 Communications
Lead on progressing information packs for 

school governors
Claire Foale

Communications will provide 

an update on this as part of 

their agenda item on 

19.08.2020

Unknown

007 13.07.2020 Agenda Planning
Add Safe Opening of Schools to the August 

Agenda 
Tracy Wallis Complete

008 13.07.2020 Communications
Arrange a Facebook Q & A prior to the next 

board meeting
Claire Foale Unknown

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

Produced by City of York Council Business Intelligence Hub  
 

 

Business Intelligence Hub 

Covid-19 in York: Public Health Data - One Page Summary (as at 17.8.20) 

Key Impacts 

 There have been 938 lab confirmed cases in York. The cumulative rate of cases in York is lower than 

regional and national averages. 

 The weekly rate of new COVID-19 cases per 100,000 population tested under Pillar 1 and 2 (as at 
11th August) was 4.3 for York - 57th out of 150 local authorities, with rank of 1 being the lowest rate. 

 As at 14.8.20, the latest 7 day positivity rate in York (Pillar 2 only) was 0.4% (5 positives out of 1,289 
tests).  The positivity rate in York is lower than national (1.4%) and regional (2.1%) averages.  

 There have been 171 deaths of CYC residents.  (75 in care homes). 

 The overall death rate in York is below the England average but a higher percentage of deaths of 

York residents have occurred in care homes. 

Impact by age, gender and ethnicity 

 The average age of those testing positive in York is 55. The average age of the people who died in 

York was 82.5 (range 53-104). A greater proportion of the people who died were over 75 in York 

compared with the England average. 

 62% of those testing positive in York were female.  53.1% of those who died were male, a slightly 
[...]
ss PH 

issues

Residents and businesses are aware of the messages and rules 

(measured through OBC) and are confident in the measures

Businesses and partners share messages via their channels

Partners share information from the partner packs or updates

Build engagement through conversation

• Run a quarterly “temperature check” to assess residents 

confidence in the public health messages and safety of the city as 

part of Our Big Conversation 

• Monitor feedback from Our Big Conversation consultation and 

community feedback and share findings to inform approaches

• Hold regular facebook live Q&A with PH officials to provide 

opportunities to ask questions

• Work with BBC Radio York to host radio call-ins

Share timely and regular updates

• Publish weekly case information on the open data platform

• Send partners, members, MPs, parish councils twice weekly 

updates, and residents twice weekly updates or businesses via the 

weekly business bulletin (opt-in e-newsletters)

• Update residents and partners via the Outbreak Management 

webcast (every 3 weeks)

• Provide a weekly wrap-up PR for local media

• Provide a weekly PH video on the current key issue

• Publish the latest position in Our City or direct mail leaflets / letters

• Update the CYC website with accurate information

P
age 15



Making history, building communities

A phased approach
Phase Approach (including aims) Timing

Phase 1 Regular updates of current situation to try 

and prevent outbreaks

Keep residents, businesses and partners informed 

Ensure consistent messaging and build advocacy through the 

Let’s be York campaign.

Show how keeping city safe for different audiences, eg. visitors 

–Visit York/Feel at Home in York

Share case data regularly so people understand current 

situation

Continue partnership approach including working together on 

discrete issues

Develop specific messaging for target audiences

Maximise reach and understanding of what to do. 

Embed public
[...]
e to interruption from the internal demands 

on Pillar I testing capacity inside the hospital.   

 

We are also continuing to explore a York based solution under Pillar I which would appear to 

present the best level of accuracy, availability, speed and consistency.  However, the 

capacity of this system is not entirely within the gift of the City, HE/FE institutions or the 

Hospital, given its dependence on the availability of swabs.  The Universities and Colleges 

Sub Group recommends that the Advisory Group ask the Council to write at a senior level to 

DHSC requesting support to ensure that a consistent supply of swabs is made available to 

support this testing. 

 

Finally, as a fall back option, ensuring a supply of home testing kits that institutions can 

deliver to their students (and then arrange for onward delivery to the PHE testing systems) 

would provide a welcome backstop to other, quicker, testing methods.  The Outbreak 

Advisory Group might also wish to note this as a reserve option, and note the importance of 

ensuring access to home testing kits to students within the City, given the inaccessibility of 

the Poppleton drive through site for most students.   

 

 

On behalf of the University and Colleges Covid-19 Sub Group 

17 August 2020 

Page 30



 

1 
 

 
Annex 2 - Monthly update on schools and early years 
 
Author  :  Maxine Squire 
Date  :  July 2020 
Executive Member: Cllr Ian Cuthbertson 
 
 
Background 
 
The purpose of this paper is to provide a monthly update on the opening and 
operation of early years settings and schools during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Planning for full opening in September 
 
It is the government’s intention that all settings, schools and colleges should be fully 
open in September.  The Department for Education has published a range of 
guidance for early years settings and schools to support planning for full re-opening 
in September. In York, leaders and managers and headteachers share this ai
[...]
supported to employ in-house 
academic mentors to provide small group tuition to their pupils. 

Teach First will be supporting the recruitment, training and placement of the first 
cohort of academic mentors and their salaries will be subsidised by the government. 

Schools have flexibility about how to use the premium but use of the premium will be 
monitored by Ofsted. In York discussions will be taking place with the York Schools 
and Academies Board to ensure that the impact of the premium can be maximised 
for all children and young people through developing a local response to use of the 
premium. 
 
Bags of Creativity and Doodle Books 
 
The Council has been working with the Cultural Education Partnership (REACH) to 
develop resources to support vulnerable and disadvantaged children and young 
people over the summer holidays. Through the Arts Council ‘Bags of Creativity’ 

Page 34



 

5 
 

project cultural partners in the city have filled 1000 bags with arts materials and 
activity postcards. The bags have been filled by volunteers at York Explore and will 
be delivered to children and young people by Children’s social care. 1000 Doodle 
Books have been developed to provide KS2 and KS3 children with a book of creative 
things to do over the summer. The books have been developed through a 
partnership between the Council and REACH.  
 
Communications Plan 
 
A back to school/ settings communications plan has been developed which focuses 
on increasing parents/carers confidence in the return to school/childcare and in 
sharing best practice from schools/settings linked to the Covid recovery plan. 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

Outbreak Management Advisory Board 
 

           19 August 2020 

Update from the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social 
Care 

 
 Theme 1 in the Outbreak Control Plan: Care Homes Update 
 

Current Position 
 
As of the 14th August, there are no current confirmed cases with residents
[...]
ities 

 Activity packs for residents 
 Additional linen to allow more frequent laundry 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2020, and actions arising
	Minutes
	Item 2 - MASTER Action Log - OMAB

	3 Current Situation in York
	4 Communications and Engagement
	5 Update from Sub-Group: Universities and Higher Education Establishments
	7 Theme 1 in the Outbreak Control Plan: Safe Opening of Schools and Early Years Settings
	8 Theme 1 in the Outbreak Control Plan: Care Homes



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting City of York Outbreak Management Advisory 
Board 

Date 19 August 2020 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), D Myers and 
Widdowson (Substitute for Cllr Runciman) 
 
Ian Floyd - Interim Head of Paid Service, CYC 
Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director, Children, 
Education and Communities, CYC 
Fiona Phillips – Assistant Director of Public 
Health for the City of York (Substitute for 
Sharon Stoltz) 
 
Lucy Brown – Director of Communications - 
York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Andrew Lee – Executive Director Primary 
Care and Population Health - NHS Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Sally Tyrer – General Practitioner - North 
Yorkshire Local Medical Committee 
Alison Semmence – Chief Executive – York 
CVS 
Professor Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor 
and President– University of York 
Phil Cain - North Yorkshire Police (Substitute 
for Lisa Winward) 
James Farrar – Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

Apologies Councillor Runciman 
Sharon Stoltz - Director of Public Health for 
the City of York 
Sian Balsom - Manager, Healthwatch York 
Phil Mettam – Track and Trace Lead for 
Humber, Coast and Vale - NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Simon Padfield – Consultant in Health 
Protection - Public Health England 
Julia Mulligan - North Yorkshire Police, Fire 
and Crime Commissioner 
Lisa Winward - Chief Constable, North 



Yorkshire Police 
Marc Bichtemann – Managing Director - First 
York 

In Attendance Claire Foale - Head of Communications, 
Customer Services and Digital, CYC 
Sharon Houlden - Corporate Director - Health, 
Housing & Adult Social Care, CYC 

 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 

 
22. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2020, and actions arising  

 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting held 
on 17 July 2020. 

 

The Board noted the updates in the action log. 
  

23. Current Situation in York  
 
Fiona Philips, the Assistant Director of Public Health (ADPH) at the 
City of York Council, presented a snapshot of the current situation in 
York. There had been 938 lab confirmed cases in York. The 
cumulative rate of cases in York was lower than regional and national 
averages.  

 
As more data was received, the impact felt by some demographics in 
the city would be better understood. This information had only 
recently been received, meaning further data was needed to identify 
any trends or patterns. This could prove difficult however as an 
estimated 25% of case records did not determine the ethnicity of the 
individual. The ADPH was escalating this.  

 
Ian Floyd, the Interim Head of Paid Service for City of York Council, 
noted that even with strong footfall in the city, there hadn’t been a 
noticeable increase in positive cases.  

 
Alison Semmence, the Chief Executive of York CVS, asked if there 
was any specific plan to reach the BAME communities, who had been 
shown to be impacted disproportionately by Covid-19.  Fiona Phillips 
assured Alison that there had been a standard operating procedure 
developed for vulnerable people in complex settings. Work around 
making information accessible to all groups had been progressed. 



Support for those people who are self-isolating had also been 
established.   

 
The Board discussed the idea of having a localised track and trace 
system as it was thought that this would yield more data much faster 
for the local authority to develop plans accordingly.  This was 
currently being piloted by both the Calderdale and Bradford Councils.  

 
The Board noted the report on the current situation in York. 
 

24. Communications and Engagement  
 
Claire Foale, Head of Communications, Customer Services and 
Digital at City of York Council, presented on the Outbreak Control 
Communication Plan. She outlined the various means of 
communicating the government’s guidelines.  

 
A ‘temperature check’ to see how York residents were feeling with the 
guidance they were receiving was collated on a quarterly basis. Most 
people knew what to do when they had symptoms and where to go.  
54% people were less confident on who they were allowed to 
socialise with.  It was also found that residents were less confident on 
the rules around returning to work as well as which journeys they 
could make safely.  

  
The Regional Head of Communications group would be reviewing the 
communications plan in September.   

 
A Facebook Live Q&A event took place on Tuesday 18th August 
2020.  It received a lot of questions based around confusion over the 
use of face coverings.  There was particular confusion over the use of 
face coverings in the education setting.  Another meeting to discuss 
face covering guidance was set to happen on 20th August 2020.  This 
would make sure we had strong recommendations of what to do and 
when to do it. 

 
The issue of people with hidden disabilities receiving abuse for not 
wearing masks was raised to the Board. Claire agreed to bring this to 
the Face Covering Task and Finish Group. 

 
Action 009: The Face Covering Task and Finish to clarify guidance 
around face coverings in schools and for those not able wear a face 
covering. 

 
The Board noted the communications update. 



25. Update from Sub-Group: Universities and Higher Education 
Establishments  
 
Charlie Jeffery, the Vice Chancellor and President at the University of 
York, resolved to establish a sub-group made up of representatives 
from both Universities and Higher Education institutions.  The group 
had met three times on a weekly basis with colleagues from the NHS 
and City of York Council Public Health team.  

 
The report had a particular focus on testing, detailing concerns 
around capacity in the scenarios set out in the paper.  Getting the 
results fast in the student context was important due to the complex 
social relationships they had.  Concerns were also expressed around 
the often inconclusive self-administered tests and also around 
students’ access to testing hubs.  The institutions thought that they 
could easily absorb all 500 tests that the council had available each 
day.  Fiona Phillips agreed, stating that we should be exploring all 
testing options to make sure we had capacity to deal with increased 
testing.  She supported the idea of having a testing facility on campus 
as well as collaborative working with the hospital to ensure this is 
achieved successfully.   Lee, the Executive Director Primary Care 
and Population Health NHS CCG, also agreed; however, he thought 
that the current NHS testing process shouldn’t be undermined.  

 
The recommendation was for the Board to ask the Council to write to 
the Department of Health to increase the amount of swabs available.  
The draft was to be sent to Charlie Jeffery, Fiona Phillips and Andrew 
Lee prior to the Chair of Outbreak Management Advisory Board. 

 
Action 010: The Chair to write to the Department of Health 
suggesting an increase in the amount of swabs available.  
 

26. Update from Covid-19 Health Protection Board (verbal update)  
 
Fiona Phillips gave an update on the Covid-19 Health Protection 
Board.  This group was still in the process of being set up.  The 
Covid-19 Health Protection Board sat below this Board as outlined in 
the Outbreak Management Plan.  

 
As the operational response was run by the Covid-19 Outbreak 
Preventive and Response (COPR) Group, the strategic overview 
would be given in the Covid-19 Heath Protection Board.  Since 
students would be returning to school soon, the first meeting was 
scheduled for the end of September.  

  



The Board noted the update on the Covid-19 Health Protection 
Board.   

 
27. Theme 1 in the Outbreak Control Plan: Safe Opening of Schools 

and Early Years Settings  
 
Amanda Hatton, the Corporate Director of Children, Education and 
Communities at City of York Council, gave an update on the themes 
and work which schools were involved in.  Even though schools 
hadn’t closed in York throughout the pandemic, there had been no 
outbreaks in any education setting.  By taking an individual school 
approach, each institution had been working on detailed risk 
assessments.  

  
Work was being progressed to get students back into learning and 
not just back into schools safely.  All schools were working to reopen 
in the first week of September.  Communications were being 
developed to help students and their parents feel safe to come into 
school.  

 
Councillor Myers queried the bubble system with the mild 
symptoms/asymptomatic nature of Covid-19 in young people. 
Amanda Hatton assured the Board that the standard operating 
procedure had been developed alongside national guidance which 
dealt with issues raised around vulnerable people and testing within 
the school context.  The powers of policing this did not sit with the 
local authority but with the Head Teachers and Governing Bodies. 

 
The Board noted the assurance report on the safe opening of schools 
and early years settings.  It was agreed that there would be another 
update to the Board after schools had returned. 
 

28. Theme 1 in the Outbreak Control Plan: Care Homes  
 
Sharon Houlden, the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult 
Social Care at City of York Council, updated the Board on the 
considerable work that had been going on in care homes since the 
start of the pandemic.  Currently, there had been no positive cases in 
care homes since 17th July.  This was through daily liaison and 
collaborative working with Adult Social Care, the CCG and Public 
Health to achieve the objectives outlined in the Care Home Support 
Plan.  

 
There had been additional care home support commissioned.  A 
newly developed recruitment line had been put in place in order to 



remain safe.  Enhanced community-led support was enabling people 
to remain independent in their own homes wherever it was not 
necessary to be admitted to a care home.  

 
The Board noted the paper and welcomed any future reports. 
 

29. The Covid-19 Contain Framework: A Guide for Local Decision 
Makers  
 
Fiona Phillips outlined which decisions could be made by the local 
authority.  The council had powers to close premises, restrict certain 
events or restrict access to an outdoor place or type of place.  In 
order to do this, the necessity needed to be demonstrated.  Both the 
Police and the Director of Public Health had to be consulted, with 
communications sent to the Secretary of State explaining why this 
recourse had been taken.  

 
Action 011: The ADPH to provide a written analysis report on the 
Covid-19 Contain Framework. 
 

30. Agenda Items for the next meeting  
 

The Chair confirmed that there were three standing items for all future 
agendas: 
o Current Situation in York 
o Communications and engagement  
o Updates from Sub-Group/ Task and Finish Groups 

 
The Chair asked Board members to send any other potential agenda 
items to Tracy Wallis.  
 

31. Dates of future meetings  
 

The agreed dates of future meetings were as follows: 

 9th September 2020 – 17.30 

 21st October 2020 – 17.30 
 

32. Any Other Business  
 
The Board had no other business to discuss.  
 
 
 

Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 6.57 pm]. 


